

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 205

ANSWERED ON 06.08.2024


CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED


*205. SHRI SURESH KUMAR KASHYAP:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether an industrial unit of Cement Corporation of India (CCI) Limited is located in Rajban of Sirmaur district in Himachal Pradesh;


(b) if so, the date of its establishment and the annual production at the said unit;


(c) whether the Government proposes to upgrade the said unit considering the availability of raw material and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the CCI employees are not getting benefits of the Sixth Pay Commission whereas the same has been extended to other employees of Union Government;


(e) if so, the reasons therefor; and


(f) the time by which the said benefits are likely to be extended to the CCI employees?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SH. H.D. KUMARASWAMY)


(a) to (f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

**********


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 205 FOR 06.08.2024 ASKED BY SHRI SURESH KUMAR

KASHYAP REGARDING “CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED”


(a):  Yes please;


(b): The Rajban plant of the Cement Corporation of India (CCI) Limited was commissioned on 01.04.1980 and the annual production of the plant was 1.41L MT in 2023-24;


(c): At present there is no proposal to upgrade the Rajban unit of CCI;


(d) to (f): Pay scale of employees of CPSE’s including CCI are implemented as per the Department of Public Enterprises (DPE) guidelines on Industrial Dearness Allowance (IDA). As per these guidelines, 3rd Pay Revision of IDA Pay Scale has been implemented in CCI w.e.f.

1.4.2023 benefitting all employees of CCI.


********

